the southerly boundaries of the said lot and of lots forty-seven (47)
forty-eight (48), fifty (50), fifty-one (51), and fifty-three (53), the pro-
jection of the boundary of the last mentioned lot, the Grand River
upstream, the projection of the boundary between lots one hundred
and thirteen (113) and one hundred and fourteen (114), and the said
boundary, the westerly and northly boundaries of lot one hundred
and seven (107), and the northerly boundary of lots one hundred and
six (106), eighty-four (84) and ninety-six (96) to the east boundary
of the said township of Waterloo.

63. WATERLOO SOUTH consisting of that part of the county
of Waterloo contained in the townships of Wilmot and Dumfries
North and that part of the township of Waterloo lying south of a line

[...]

and following the southerly boundaries of the said lot and of lots forty-
seven (47), forty-eight (48), fifty (50), fifty-one (51) and fifty-three
(53), the projection of the boundary of the last mentioned lot, the
Grand River upstream, the projection of the boundary between lots
one hundred and thirteen (113) and one hundred and fourteen (114)
and the said boundary, the westerly and northerly boundaries of lot
one hundred and seven (107), and the northerly boundary of lots one
hundred and six (106), eighty-four (84) and ninety-six (96) to the
east boundary of the said township of Waterloo; and including the
city of Galt.

64. WELLAND consisting of that part of the county of Welland
contained in the townships of Pelham, Thorold, Crowland, Humber-

[...]

thence westerly along said prolongation and following said southern
boundary of the town of Montreal West to the southern limit of the
Town of C6te-Saint-Luc; thence skirting around the southern limit
of the Town of C6te-Saint-Luc to the northeastern limit of lot 566
(Five hundred and sixty-six); thence northwesterly along the said
limit of lot 566 (Five hundred and sixty-six) to C6te-de-Liesse road;
thence southerwesterly following C6te-de-Liesse road to a public road
known as Mont6e Vertu thence northwesterly following said Mont6e
Vertu public road to C6te-de-la-Vertu road; thence southwesterly
following COte-de-la-Vertu road to a public road known as Mont6e-

[...]

Montreal West and continuing southerly along the western limit of
Ville Saint-Pierre to its intersection with the southern limit of the
town of C6te-Saint-Luc; thence westerly, northerly and westerly
following said southern limit of the town of C6te-Saint-Luc to its
intersection with the northeastern limit of lot five hundred and sixty-
six (566); thence northwesterly along said northeastern limit of lot
five hundred and sixty-six (566) to C~te de Liesse Road; thence north-
erly following C6te de Liesse Road and Cremazie Boulevard to its
intersection with the C.P.R. main track; thence easterly following the
C.P.R. main track to the point of commencement.

65. NOTRE-DAME-DE-GRACE consisting of that part of the

[...]

of township seven (7).

8. ST. BONIFACE consisting of the city of St. Boniface; such and
so much of the river lots on both banks of the Red River as lie north of
the north boundary of the seventh (7th) township and south of the south
boundary of lots one hundred and twenty-three (123) and one hundred
and twenty-five (125) in the Parish of St. Norbert; such and so much of
the river lots on the east bank of the Red River as lie north of the city
of St. Boniface and east and south of the Birds Hill Road (the Two Mile
road) and the Springfield Road; those portions of township eleven (11)

[...]

WINNIPEG SOUTH consisting of that part of the city of
Winnipeg lying south of the left bank of Assiniboine River; all of
Assiniboine Park; the town of Tuxedo; that part of the rural muni-
cipality of Fort Garry lying north of the southeasterly boundary of
lot one hundred and twenty-three (123) in the Parish of St. Norbert;
and such and so much of the river lots on the east bank of Red River
as lie north of the southeasterly boundary of river lot one hundred and
twenty-five (125) in said Parish of St. Norbert, west of the Seine River
and south of the city of St. Boniface.

14. WINNIPEG SOUTH CENTRE consisting of the Rural
Municipality of St. James and that part of the city of Winnipeg bounded
as follows: on the south by the left bank of the Assiniboine River;

[...]

Channel, the channel between the islands of Texada, Harwood, Savary
and Hernando on the west and the mainland on the east, the centre
lines of the channels of Cordero, Calm and Lewis; thence northerly,
along the centre line of Frederick Arm to the head of said Frederick'
Arm in lot two hundred and seventy-four (274) of range one (1), Coast
Land District; thence northerly along the height of land between the
waters flowing into Knight Inlet and Phillips River on the west and
Bute Inlet on the east and the height of land between the waters
flowing into Knight Inlet on the west and into Bute Inlet and the